

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHMOUD ALDISSI AND ANASTASSIA BOGOMOLOVA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of Record
ARDA GOKER
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should grant certiorari to consider the “right to control” theory of fraud.....	1
A. This was a “right to control” prosecution.....	2
B. The “right to control” theory has the lower courts in disarray.....	8
C. The “right to control” theory is legally dubious and implicates enormous policy concerns	11
D. At minimum, the Court should hold the petition pending its decision in <i>Kelly v. United States</i> or consider the petition alongside related petitions	12
II. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split about how to calculate loss and restitution	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	5, 6
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	2, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	11
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010)	13
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	1, 11
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	14
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	13
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	2

<i>United States v. Bruchhausen,</i> 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Feldman,</i> 936 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Maxwell,</i> 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Sadler,</i> 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Takhalov,</i> 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir.), <i>as modified on reh'g</i> , 838 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2016)	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Walters,</i> 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Watts,</i> 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Zauber,</i> 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1066 (1989)	9

Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	15

Other Authorities	Page(s)
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY, <i>at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/return</i> (last visited Jan. 22, 2020)	13
Wellerstein, Alex, <i>Remembering the Chicago Pile, the World's First Nuclear Re-</i> <i>actor</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Dec. 2, 2017	3
